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Disclaimer

DISCLAIMER
This presentation is made by OPEN Business Club AG (the "Company") solely for use at the investor presentation held on March 29, 2007 and is 
strictly confidential. It is furnished to you solely for your information and may not be copied, distributed or otherwise made available to any other 
person by any recipient. Neither this presentation nor any copy of it may be taken or transmitted into the United States or distributed in the United 
States.  Any failure to comply with this restriction may constitute a violation of the U.S. securities laws. The distribution of this document in other 
jurisdictions may also be restricted by law, and persons into whose possession this presentation comes should inform themselves about, and observe, 
any such restrictions.
The facts and information contained herein are as up to date as is reasonably possible and are subject to revision in the future. Neither the Company 
nor any of its parents or subsidiaries or any of such person's directors, officers, employees or advisors nor any other person makes any 
representation or warranty, express or implied as to, and no reliance should be placed on, the accuracy or completeness of the information contained 
in this presentation. Neither the Company nor any of its parents or subsidiaries or any of its directors, officers, employees and advisors nor any other 
person shall have any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising, directly or indirectly, from any use of this presentation. The same applies to 
information contained in other material made available at the presentation.
While all reasonable care has been taken to ensure the facts stated herein are accurate and that the opinions contained herein are fair and 
reasonable, this document is selective in nature and is intended to provide an introduction to, and overview of, the business of the Company. Where 
any information and statistics are quoted from any external source, such information or statistics should not be interpreted as having been adopted or 
endorsed by the Company as being accurate.
This presentation contains forward-looking statements relating to the business, financial performance and results of the Company and/or the industry 
in which the Company operates. These statements generally are identified by words such as "believes," "expects," "predicts," "intends," "projects," 
"plans," "estimates," "aims," "foresees," "anticipates," "targets," and similar expressions. The forward-looking statements, including but not limited to 
assumptions, opinions and views of the Company or information from third party sources, contained in this presentation are based on current plans, 
estimates, assumptions and projections and involve uncertainties and risks. Various factors could cause actual future results, performance or events 
to differ materially from those described in these statements. The Company does not represent or guarantee that the assumptions underlying such 
forward-looking statements are free from errors nor do they accept any responsibility for the future accuracy of the opinions expressed in this 
presentation. No obligation is assumed to update any forward-looking statements.  
By accepting this presentation you acknowledge that you will be solely responsible for your own assessment of the market and of the market position 
of the Company and that you will conduct your own analysis and be solely responsible for forming your own view of the potential future performance 
of the Company's business.  
This presentation speaks as of March 29, 2007. Neither the delivery of this presentation nor any further discussions of the Company with any of the 
recipients shall, under any circumstances, create any implication that there has been no change in the affairs of the Company since such date.

IMPORTANT NOTICE
Pro-forma results
Results contained in this presentation are partly based on unaudited pro-forma financial results that the company derived from its preliminary and 
past financial statements for the indicated periods in order to make these periods comparable and show non-recurring costs.
Cautionary note regarding preliminary results and pro-forma financial results
This presentation contains preliminary results and pro-forma results. The preliminary results may change during their final review. While the 
Company believes that its pro-forma financial results are reflective of its recurrent trends and the on-going status of its business, there can be no 
assurance that its pro-forma results will accurately reflect these trends and status and therefore, its investors are urged not to rely solely upon the
pro-forma results when making their investing decision and the pro-forma results should always be reviewed together with its actual financial results. 
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01

Investment Highlights &
Market Overview



OPEN Business Club AG, XING  |  2006 Results Conference Call  | Frankfurt am Main  | 29 March 2007 5

XING: Social networking for professionals
multiplying business & career opportunities

Leading professional networking website
● 1.69m profiles from business professionals(b)

● 42 million peer-2-peer connections

● Global presence (16 languages)

● Subscription €5,95 per month(a)

● 221,000 paying premium members(b)

What we offer to our members
● Find relevant people faster

● Get more business done

● Next generation of contact management

● Digital reputation management

Profile page

Map of connections

(a) Subject to certain discounts
(b) As of 31 December 2006

01
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189

Dec Mar Jun Sep Dec Mar Jun Sep Dec Mar Jun Sep Dec

1.45

Dec Mar Jun Sep Dec Mar Jun Sep Dec Mar Jun Sep Dec

2004 2005 20062003

Strong member and revenue growth
effectively monetizing a fast growing user base

Member Base by Quarter (m) Payer base by Quarter (thsnd)

1.1
3.3

10.1

1.3
3.6

FY04 FY05 FY06 Q4 FY05 Q4 FY06

Note: All dates show pro forma full year figures for the period 
January to December

CAGR(a) 

226% Revenue growth (€m)

CAGR(a)

224%

2004 2005 20062003

2.8x
3.1x

(a) Compound annual growth rate from Dec 04 – Dec 06

(a) Compound annual growth rate from Dec 04 – Dec 06

01

1.69m
221k
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... why they pay

Power searches

Send private messages

PremiumWorld

Post offers on Marketplace(a)

(a) Expected launch in H1 of calendar 2007

“I want to find someone”

“I want to get more business done”

“I want to be found”

“I need a new job”

Their needs …

“I need to hire quality talent”

01 Why people join and why people pay
digitizing, expanding & maintaining professionals’ networks
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Global Internet growth
growing market segment in a growing internet universe

2006E 2010E 2006E 2010E

(a) Source: Computer Industry Almanac, Internet World Stats, PwC Global Entertainment and Media Outlook, June 2006
(b) Source: Global Industry Analysts, June 2006

Internet users:
1.8 billion 

Internet users:
1.1 billion 

Global paid online content 
market(b)Internet population(a)

Market size:
€3.3 billion

26%

19%

45%

10%

24%

15%

51%

10%
CAGR
14.4%

CAGR
21.1%

26%

63%

2%

32%

57%

3%

Market size: 
€7.2 billion

9%

8%

Europe

US

Asia-Pacific

RoW

01
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Investment highlights

1

2

3

4

5

A market leader in an attractive industry

Global growth platform

Compelling strategy and business model

Strong financial profile

International, experienced management team

01
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02

Competitive Positioning &
Expansion Strategy
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The social networking wave is maturing
professional sites expected to benefit strongly

● Serious, high 
quality content

● High customer 
lifetime value

● High disposable 
income

● Job starters

● Doing business 

● Reputation 
management

Social networking is age specific Changing needs
Professional 
networking

Sustainable 
value

Reunion sites

Students

Teens

Pre-Teens

02
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Defensible competitive advantage
clear ‘right’ mover in the space

• High number of members and 42m peer-to-
peer connections

• Second and third degree connections deliver 
the most value

• High platform switching costs for members

• Clear 'winner takes it all' dynamic 

• 3 years of experience

High barriers to entry

1st degree connections
2nd degree connections
3rd degree connections

U

02
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78%
64%

22%
36%

2004 2006 mid-term goal

<49%

>51%

Significant international potential
successfully executing globalization strategy

Note:  Regional split is shown as of December 31 for each year

Germany

International

Regional split of member base

02
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Expansion strategy 
Building blocks to profitable growth02

Stimulate
Viral Growth

AA
Perfect the
XING Product

BB
Acquire
Regional Networks

CC
Drive
Affinity

DD

Increase XING
Market Capitalisation

Increase
Revenues

Attract + Retain
more

Members!

Increase
Margin
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Stimulating viral growth: city-by-city
global reach, modest local infrastructure

Winning key international cities

Develop champions

Local acquisitions

Cluster effects

Create buzz

Organize events

02

AA
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Perfecting the product
case study: marketplace

• XING will launch a Marketplace(a)

to facilitate peer-to-peer transactions 
(e.g. job classifieds, services, etc.)

• Creates a compelling value 
proposition for both free and paying 
member base

• Provides a strong incentive to 
convert to Premium Membership as 
potential value outweighs cost

• Facilitate transactions between 
members supporting loyalty and 
conversion

(a) Expected launch in H1 of calendar year 2007

02

Marketplace: enabling transactions in a trusted universeBB
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Target A

Target B

Acquire regional networks
Positioning XING as the industry consolidator

• Key player in selected markets/clusters

• Potential for monetization

Acquisition criteria

• Efficient acquisition and integration 
strategy

• High stickiness and limited overlap

Low execution risk

02

Market Entry Integration MonetizationSelection Valuation

Xing’s approach to acquisitionsCC
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Market consolidation has already begun
XING transacts first international acquisition02

Leading Spanish business social networking platform acquiredCC

• Total users as of 31 January 2007: 150'000 

• User base very similar to that of Xing 

• Critical mass in in typical viral growth patterns achieved six months 
ago

• Founders & Management are on-board to support the integration

• Thorough and well-planned integration has already started

• Access to South American market
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12.4%

16.3%

17.0%

Jun-
04

Dec-
04

Jun-
05

Dec-
05

Jun-
06

Dec-
06

Drive affinity: regional payers
continued growth in our home market

Member base (m) Payer base (‘000) Payer ratio (%)

0.05

0.76

Jun-
04

Jun-
05

Jun-
06

Sep-
06

Dec-
06

10

130

Jun-
04

Jun-
05

Jun-
06

Sep-
06

Dec-
06

02

1.0m
180k 17.3%

German market statisticsDD
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Drive affinity: corporate alumni
member penetration in leading global organisations

0.3 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.5 0.5

0.9

0.3

0.5 0.5
0.6

0.7

1.0

1.6

1.9

0.4

Jan Mar Apr Jun Jul Sep Oct Dec

1,5

3,8

6,7

9,8

12,4

13,6

0,3

5,3

0,3

0,9

1,8

2,9

4,4

0,1

Mrz Sep Mrz Sep Mrz Sep Dez

1,7

4,3

7,3

10,4
12,7

13,8

0,5

9,4

0,2

8,0

6,0

4,0

2,1

0,8

Mrz Sep Mrz Sep Mrz Sep Dez

BenQ insolvency on 
29 September 2006

~ current employees: 65.5 ~ current employees: 329.4 ~ current employees: 3.0

Current employees
Former employees

Note: Numbers in thousands

Current employees who are XING members as a % of total company employees

Deutsche Bank IBM BenQ

2004 2005 2006 2004 2005 2006 2006

8.2% 2.8% 63%

02

(a) (a) (a)

DD Member penetration in leading global organisations
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03

Financial Results & 
Business Model
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Strong financial profile
we deliver results

Continued 
Strong growth

• 146% member growth and 141% payer growth (a)

• 201% revenue growth (a)

Increasing 
profit

• Revenue growth higher than underlying cost growth (b)

• €1.4m EBITDA pre IPO related costs (b)

• 23% EBITDA margin pre IPO related costs (b)

Quick cash 
conversion

• €3.9m operating cash flow (b)

• 61% operating cash flow margin (b)

(a) Pro forma Financial Year 2006 (January – December), compared to pro forma Financial Year 2005 (January – December) 
(b) Abbreviated Financial Year 2006 (July – December)

03

Highlights of the Financial Year 2006
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Average monthly cohort Payer Ratio

Sustainable economic model
conversion to Premium takes on average 150 days

(b)

2.3%

20.2%

20 monthsStart(b) 10 months

32.3 %

(a) Among cohorts who have existed for more than 20 months
(b) Start of subscription 
(c) Churn is defined as the number of Premium Members who (i) become Basic Members or (ii) delete their profile, less the 

number of Premium Members under (i) or (ii) who renew their Premium Membership

0.0%

1.0%

2.0%

3.0%

Sep Dec Mar Jun Sep Dec Mar Jun Sep Dec
2005 20062004

03

Average cohort payer ratio (a) Monthly churn rate (c)
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13.3

4.5

3.4

10.1

1.3

3.6

0.9

0.5

3.1

1.9

1.8

5.2

FY 2005 FY 2006 Q4 FY05 Q4 FY06

Development of revenues and costs
high visibility of revenues and a well-managed cost base

Incremental
deferred income

Recognised 
revenue

x2.8
3.8

9.9

1.3

3.1

FY 2005 FY 2006 Q4 FY05 Q4 FY06

x2.4

03

Billings (revenues + def. income) (€m) Cost development (€m)

x3.0 x2.6

* Pro forma Financial Year 2006 (January – December)

** **
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Abbr. 2006(a) (% of net revenue)

44%

5%

10%

65%

Net revenues Underlying 
EBITDA

margin(b)

D&A, 
Interest 
Income

Add-back 
direct & 
indirect, 

non-
capitalised 

IPO 
expenses

Underlying 
Net profit(b)

Marketing 
expenses

Personnel 
expenses

Other 
operating 
expenses

Third-party Services

Legal, audit and bookkeeping costs

Other expenses

Server leasing, hosting & admin 

Travel & entertainment expenses
Transaction costs

Direct IPO expenses

3.8%
3.9%

19.3%

3.9%

12.1%

12.6%

9.8%

03
Other operating expenses (as % of net revenue)

Costs increase proportional to revenues Cost increase sub proportional to revenues

23% 17%

100%

(a) Abbreviated financial year ending 31 December (July – December 2006); (b) before non-recurring IPO expenses

Scalability driving profitability
EBITDA margin(b) has increased to 23%

42%
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2.5

0.2

5.1

1.0

FY05 FY06 Q4 FY05 Q4 FY06

Strong cash generation
enables investment in external growth opportunities

45.2
43.7

(4.6)

6.2

0.30

Cash
balance

beg FY04

Operating Investing Financing Cash
balance
end Q4
FY06

5.1x

11.5x

03

Operating cash flow (€m) Cumulative cash profile (€m)

**

* Pro forma Financial Year 2006 (January – December)
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Outlook 2007

2.2

10.1

FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007E

~ 2x 
2006

Revenue growth 05 – 07E EBITDA Margin 05 – 07E

23%21%

Q3 2006 Q4 2006 FY 2007E

30-35%

• Simplified registration and invitation process

• New functionality (Profile 2.0, Address book 2.0, Search) and new 
revenue streams (Marketplace - Jobs und relevant content)

• Increased activity and payer ratio

• Accelerate international growth (in 4 key languages)

• Drive upcoming market consolidation 

03

* Pro forma Financial Year 2006 (January – December)

**
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We deliver results

1

2

3

4

5

Strong financial profile, high operating leverage

Scalable, high-growth and proven business model with high cash 
conversion

The leading Social Business Network as measured by the metrics that 
matter: activity, number of payers and EBITDA

Large and growing global market still in an early stage of development

New revenue streams launching in 2007: jobs, relevant content and 
more

03
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Thank you
for your kind attention!


